
 

 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 17 October 2013 

Time: 12.30 pm 

Place: Reception Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lyndsey Parnell 

Members' Services Officer 

0115 901 3910 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 

 
Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
September 2013. 
 

1 - 6 

3 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4 Locality Working 
 

7 - 86 

 Report of Corporate Director 
 

 

5 Update of Five Year Housing Land Supply Assesment (against the 
emerging Aligned Core Strategy to inform the examination) as at 31 
March 2013 
 

87 - 106 

 Report of Planning Policy Manager 
 

 

6 Forward Plan 
 

107 - 110 

 Report of Service Manager, Elections and Members’ Services 
 

 

7 Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders. 
 

 

8 Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders. 
 

 

9 Any other items the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 12 September 2013 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 

Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Darrell Pulk 

 

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather and Councillor Paul 
Hughes 

Absent: Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, H Barrington, P Darlington, M Kimberley, 
D Wakelin and L Parnell 

 
 

30    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hollingsworth. 
 

31    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 8 AUGUST 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

32    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

33    REVIEW OF THE HEALTH & WELL-BEING STRATEGY  
 
Mr John Tomlinson, Deputy Director of Public Health at Nottinghamshire 
County Council, gave a presentation on the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. Mr Tomlinson provided an overview of the aims of the Strategy 
and provided details of the timescale for consultation and 
implementation.  
 
Corporate Director, David Wakelin, and the Service Manager for Public 
Protection, Andy Callingham, presented information around the work of 
the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Delivery Group and the use of 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

“Rapid Needs Assessments” to inform the way in which the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy might be delivered locally.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To endorse Nottinghamshire County Council’s “Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy” and to authorise the Corporate Director, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Health and Housing, to respond to the 
consultation on the Council’s behalf.  
 

34    NOTTINGHAM CREDIT UNION  
 
Corporate Director, Paula Darlington, outlined work that has been taking 
place between Officers of the Council and the Nottingham Credit Union 
to look to identify potential partnership opportunities.  
 
The Corporate Director introduced Martyn Swaby of Nottingham Credit 
Union, who provided information about the Credit Union and its work. Mr 
Swaby outlined a number of areas where partnership working may 
benefit the residents of Gedling.  
 
The Chair thanked officers of the Nottingham Credit Union for their work 
and their time in attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

35    STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 
Councillor Clarke left the meeting and Councillor Payne took the Chair. 
 
The Service Manager, Planning and Economic Development talked to 
the reports at Agenda items 6, 7 and 8, which had been circulated prior 
to meeting, and provided information in relation to the Statement of 
Community Involvement, the Council’s Local Planning Document and 
the Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging Schedule. The 
Service Manager informed Members that all three documents would be 
consulted on simultaneously, should they received Cabinet’s approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the draft Statement of Consultation for the purposes of 
public consultation. 

 2. To authorise the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Development to 
consider the consultation responses received and to approve the 
final Statement of Consultation.   

 
 

Page 2



 

36    GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL'S LOCAL PLANNING DOCUMENT 
(ISSUES AND OPTIONS STAGE)  
 
RESOLVED : 

1. To agree the Local Planning Document Issues and Options 
document and the separate Sustainability Appraisal Scoping 
Report for a six week period of consultation. 

 2. To authorise the Corporate Director in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Development to approve any 
drafting or other minor editing changes and update the 
documents where necessary prior to them being published for 
consultation. 

3. To note that the cost of the examination will be funded from the 
Local Development Framework Reserve.  Other costs will be 
met from existing budgets. 

 
37    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - CONSULTATION ON 

DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Draft Charging Schedule and Regulation 123 List together 

with the supporting documentation be published for a period of six 
weeks to allow for public representations and sent to each of the 
consultation bodies. 

 
2. That the Statement of the Representations Procedure be approved. 
 
3. That the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Development be authorised 

to consider the representations received and be approve any changes 
the Council would propose to make in light of those representations. 

 
4. That the Draft Charging Schedule, Regulation 123 List, supporting 

documentation and representations received together with the 
changes the Council would propose to make in light of those 
representations will be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for 
examination. 

 
5. That the cost of the examination will be met from the Efficiency and 

Innovation Reserve. 
 
 

38    CREATION OF GEDLING COUNTRY PARK AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE  
 

Page 3



 

Corporate Director, David Wakelin and Melvyn Cryer, the Service 
Manager for Parks and Street Care, gave a presentation to Members, 
outlining the details of the report, which had been circulated prior to the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet supports the schedule of works and timetable set out in the 
report and approves the creation of a Country Park on the site of the 
former Gedling Colliery site. 
 

39    CHANGES TO OUTSIDE BODY REPRESENTATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the following changes to Outside Body representation: 
 

1) Councillor Roy Allan replaces Councillor Wheeler as the 
representative on the Greater Nottingham Ground Work Trust. 

2) Jen Cole and Stella Lane to be appointed as Nominative Trustees 
to the Arnold Parochial Charities for a term of 4 years in place of 
Councillor S Barnes. 

 
40    FORWARD PLAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

41    NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES WRITE OFF  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Revenue 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, requesting 
Cabinet’s approval to write off a customer’s outstanding National Non-
Domestic Rates. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To write off the full balance of £26,811.27 as the amount is not deemed 
to be collectable. 
 

42    PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  
 
Councillor Fox (Community Development) 
 

• The Gedling Show was a great success with more than 12,000 
visitors over the course of the day. 

Page 4



 

• Newstead village now has a Facebook page, which has received 
more than 90 likes. 

• A Halloween Event is planned in Arnot Hill Park for the 28th of 
October. 

• The Council’s Leisure Team were recognised as APSE finalists 
for their partnership work with Community Organisations in the 
Borough. 

 
Councillor Barnes (Environment) 
 

• East Midlands Today will be visiting the Borough for a news story 
on combatting litter dropping.  

• The Council’s Waste Team were APSE finalists for the Best 
Service Team award.  

 
Councillor Pulk (Leisure and Development) 
 

• The Leisure Team were finalists for an APSE award for their work 
on creating a sports legacy for youth.  

• A number of sports camps held in the Borough over the Summer 
holidays were very popular. 

• A new Theatre Manager has started work at Bonington Theatre.  

• The Sports Development Team has secured 3 years of funding 
from Sports England to engage young people and encourage 
sports participation in areas of deprivation.  

 
Councillor Payne on behalf of Councillor Clarke (Leader of the 
Council) 
 

• At a recent meeting with the Leaders of the District/Borough, City 
and County Councils a commitment was made to establish a joint 
committee to concentrate on transport, economic development 
and strategic planning issues.  

 
43    MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  

 
None. 
 

44    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.30pm 
 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Paula Darlington, Corporate Director (0115) 901 3951 

 

  

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Locality Working 

Date:  17th October 2013 

Author: Corporate Director, Paula Darlington 

 

Wards Affected 

Netherfield, Newstead and Killisick. 

Purpose 

To ask Cabinet to endorse the Locality Plans for Netherfield and Newstead and seek 
approval to extend locality working to Killisick. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

Background 

1.1  Cabinet agreed on the 5th May 2012 to change the way that it worked in communities 
by having a more focused approach in two priority areas, Netherfield and Newstead 
rather than a generic approach across the borough. These areas were selected as the 
priority neighbourhoods in view of the challenges faced by those communities, for 
example Anti-Social Behaviour, Health and Education, Unemployment and Child 
poverty. The key objectives for the new posts were :- 

 

• To raise the profile of Elected Members and build the capacity of Elected 
Members to enable them to fully fulfil their representative and community 
leadership roles. 

 

• To improve the co-ordination between council services and partner 
organisations to engage and empower the local communities in problem solving 
at local area and street level. 

 

• To prioritise Community Engagement by targeted intervention in a defined 
locality. 

 

• To co-ordinate partnership working in a defined locality to support residents in 
areas/ localities of greatest need for the purposes of empowering residents to 
building stronger socially sustainable communities. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
In addition funding was made available to both Communications and Member Services 
to:-  

 

• Make increased use of social media and new technology to engage residents 
and businesses for the purposes of providing information, collecting data and 
communication and consultation. 

 

• Gather customer insight to improve services to residents. 
 

 
1.2  This led to the creation of Locality Co-ordinator posts for the two priority areas, 

commencing in September 2012. One of the primary responsibilities of the Locality 
Co-ordinators was to create a Locality Plan for their area. This is a comprehensive 
document which identifies the prio
[...]
idents, Councillors and key partners plus the overarching aims of the 
locality co-ordinators which include tackling issues such as unemployment, health, 
education, tackling poverty and disadvantage. 

 
1.5 Over the past year the economic data set for each ward has been monitored, and 

compared to other wards in the borough. It has become apparent that Killisick ward is 
showing an increase in deprivation indices such as child poverty and youth 
unemployment such that it is now equal to or in a worsening position than the two 
priority wards. This does pose a question for the future working arrangements of the 

Page 8



Locality Co-ordinators in terms of their overarching objective to tackle disadvantage, 
and the option of extending Locality Working to include Killisick is included in this 
report. 

 

 Killisick Netherfield Newstead National 
figures 

Overall 
unemployment 

6.1% 5.1% 3.9% 3.8% in 
Nottinghamshire 

Youth 
Unemployment 

9.8% 8.2% 5.7% 6.1% Nationally 

Child Poverty 36% 25% 13%  

Fuel Poverty Average 
6.45% 

Average 8.5% 16.1%  

 
1.6     Killisick has a significantly higher proportion of unemployed youngsters with 9.8% of its 

population in this age group claiming Job Seekers’ Allowance in August 2013.  The 

national level for this age group is 6.10%, only Newstead has levels lower than this at 

5.7%.  Further information is available in the Gedling Now Comparison Report on 

Killisick, Netherfield & Colwick and Newstead Ward (available as a background paper). 

 
Proposal  

2.1 The Locality Co-ordinators for Netherfield and Newstead have finalised a draft locality 
plan for their respective priority wards. These are appendixes to this report. 

2.2   It is proposed that the Netherfield and Newstead Locality Plans are endorsed by 
Cabinet for implementation and that progress against the action plans is managed by 
the Locality Co-ordinators then reported back to the Portfolio Holder for Community 
Development. 

 2.3  It is proposed that the Locality Co-ordinator for Newstead whilst remaining in 
Newstead for part of the week is deployed the rest of each week in Killisick, in order to 
support the ward councillor in tacking the escalating issues in that ward.  Initially the 
Locality Co-ordinator would be based at the Civic Centre whilst the options of 
providing an office and contact point for residents in Killisick is appraised. 

 Alternative Options 

3.1 The Council could opt not to endorse the two Locality Plans but this would be 
counterproductive because by having them the Locality Co-ordinators have a clear 
remit in their areas and the plans set out the priorities for the areas based on both 
intelligence and consultation. Having adopted Locality Plans in place will aid local 
delivery and support funding applications to external organisations.  

 
3.2  The Council could choose not to extend locality working to include Killisick ward but 

this would not allow any extra resources to be deployed in that ward to co-ordinate a 
response to the increasing levels of deprivation currently being experienced in that 
area. 

 

Page 9



Financial Implications  

4 The overall budget for Locality Working was reduced in 2013/14 to £10,000.  There is 
no additional budget to fund activities in Killisick, the proposal being to provide this 
within the existing budget. 

 Appendices 

5 Appendix 1 - Locality Plan for Netherfield 

Appendix 2 – Locality Plan for Newstead 

Background Papers 

6 Gedling Now Comparison Report on Killisick, Netherfield & Colwick and Newstead 
Wards 

 

Recommendations 

 THAT: 

(a) The two Locality Plans for Netherfield and Newstead are endorsed;  

(b) Approval is given to the extension of locality working to include Killisick; and 

(c) The proposal that the locality co-ordinator for Newstead becomes the locality 
co-ordinator for Newstead and Killisick be endorsed. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
7.1     The endorsement of the Locality Plans in Netherfield
[...]
nd girls 
engaged in new sports projects 

· Number of adults engaged in new 

Page 85



 

34 

 

activity 

 
Evaluation 
 
The Locality Plan Action Plan will be evaluated in partnership with Future Newstead and 
the Parish Council on an annual basis starting in October 2014, with an interim review 
being conducted by the Locality Co-ordinator in 6 months. 
 

 
 
 

Page 86



 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alison Gibson/Joanna Gray, Planning Policy Manager on (0115) 901 3733/3734 

 

  

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Update of Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment (against the emerging 
Aligned Core Strategy to inform the examination) as at 31 March 2013 

Date:  17 October 2013 

Author: Planning Policy Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

All wards. 

Purpose 

This report is to inform Members of the update of the Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Assessment against the emerging Aligned Core Strategy to inform the hearing sessions as 
part of the examination of the Aligned Core Strategy. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Background 

1 The Council is required to undertake an annual assessment in order to demonstrate a 
five year supply of housing land against the housing requirement set out in the 
development plan.  The current Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment (as at 31 
March 2012) was published in February 2013 and is available on the website 
(http://www.gedling.gov.uk/planningbuildingcontrol/planningpolicy/localdevelopmentfra
mework).  The report looks at housing land supply against two documents:- 

a. The East Midlands Regional Plan – this is the document that sets out the 
housing requirement for Gedling Borough.  It is the assessment against the 
Regional Plan which is used for decision making. 

b. The Aligned Core Strategy – this was included in the report for information 
purposes as part of the technical evidence in support of the Submission of the 
Aligned Core Strategy. 

2 The Council’s Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) has been 
updated in early 2013 (earlier than usual) to inform the hearing sessions which form 
part of the examination process.  In conjunction with the update of the SHLAA, the five 
year housing land supply assessment against the Aligned Core Strategy has also 
been updated only in order to provide the Inspector with the most up to date 
information and to demonstrate that the Aligned Core Strategy, when adopted, would 

Agenda Item 5

Page 87



identify sufficient land to meet its housing land supply requirement.  The update shows 
the estimated housing supply would exceed the number of housing required for the 
five year period.  The update covers the period up to 31 March 2013 and the report is 
available in Appendix A. 

3 It is important to note that the report is not a formal update of the Council’s Five Year 
Housing Land Supply Assessment and it does not look at the five year housing land 
supply against the East Midlands Regional Plan.  The report is not intended to be used 
to determine planning applications and the Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Assessment (as at 31 March 2012) report remains the relevant report in accordance 
with paragraph 47 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

4 The Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment is usually updated annually 
generally at around the same time as the Authority Monitoring Report and generally 
published in January each year.  The Council will be updating the Authority Monitoring 
Report for 2012/13 in the New Year and the formal update of the Five Year Housing 
Land Supply Assessment will be undertaken then. 

Alternative Options 

5 The alternative option is for this document not to be brought to Cabinet’s attention but 
this would mean Members are not informed about the content of the Update of the 
Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment against the emerging Aligned Core 
Strategy (which has been updated only in order to provide the Inspector with the most 
up to date information and to inform the hearing sessions). 

Financial Implications 

6 None. 

Appendices 

• Appendix A – Update of Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment (against the 
emerging Aligned Core Strategy to inform the examination) as at 31 March 2013. 

Background Papers 

7 None. 

Recommendation 

 THAT: 

(a) Cabinet notes the content of the Update of Five Year Housing Land 
Supply Assessment (against the emerging Aligned Core Strategy to 
inform the examination) as at 31 March 2013. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

8 To clarify the status of the updated Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment 
against the emerging Aligned Core Strategy. 

Page 88



 

 

 

 
 

Update of  
Five Year Housing Land 

Supply Assessment  
(against the emerging 

Aligned Core Strategy to 
inform the examination) 

 
as at 31 March 2013 

 
 
 
 

September 2013 

Page 89



 

2 

Contents 
 

Introduction ................................................................................................................ 3 

Delivery of Housing .................................................................................................... 4 

Five Year Housing Land Supply Assessment based on the Aligned Core Strategy 
Submission documents .............................................................................................. 8 

Conclusion ............................................................................................................... 14 

 

Appendix A: Deliverability Notes (2013 update) ....................................................... 15 

Appendix B: Housing Trajectory (2013 update) ........................................................ 17 

 
 

Page 90



 

3 

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the five year housing land supply 

assessment against the emerging Aligned Core Strategy to inform the 
discussions at the hearing sessions as part of the examination of the Aligned 
Core Strat
[...]
).  The windfall allowance of 207 dwellings (40 
dwellings per year except for 47 dwellings in the last year) was calculated based 
on the past 10 years of completions on small sites (less than 10 dwellings) 
excluding those on garden land as required by the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  Large sites were excluded because they would have been identified 
separately through the SHLAA process.  Table 8 shows the completions over the 
past 10 year period which has also been updated to include completions up to 31 
March 2013.  The average of small windfall completions excluding garden land 
remains at 40 dwellings per annum. 

 
Table 8: Windfall completions (gross) over past 10 year period (2003-2013) 

 
 Total 

completions 
Allocated 

completions 
Large windfall 
completions 

Small windfall 
completions 

Small windfall 
completions 

excluding 
garden land 

2003/04 375 4 308 63 44 

2004/05 259 8 181 70 38 

2005/06 261 2 166 93 44 

2006/07 315 26 202 87 29 

2007/08 475 100 263 112 47 

2008/09 214 71 68 75 32 

2009/10 282 68 143 71 29 

2010/11 386 173 103 110 82 

2011/12 295 134 91 70 32 

2012/13 233 170 28 35 20 

Average 310 76 155 79 40 

 
 

Page 101



 

14 

Conclusion 
 
47. The purpose of this report is to update the five year housing land supply 

assessment against the emerging Aligned Core Strategy to inform the 
discussions at the hearing sessions as part of the examination of the Aligned 
Core Strategy. 

 
48. The SHLAA 2013 update assessment shows that against the housing 

requirement of the Aligned Core Strategy Submission documents, Gedling 
Borough Council has a five year plus 5% buffer supply of land for housing. 

 

Page 102



 

15 

Appendix A: Deliverability Notes (2013 update) 
 
All future development sites included in the housing trajectory and five year housing 
land supply assessment have been identified through the Council’s Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA).  The SHLAA database contains:- 
 
[...]
 

c
u
m

u
la

ti
v
e
 h

o
u
s
in

g
 t

a
rg

e
t 

0
 

-4
8
 

-1
9
0
 

2
 

3
9
9
 

9
1
8
 

1
0
9
9
 

1
1
0
6
 

1
0
9
3
 

1
0
1
3
 

8
4
9
 

6
4
7
 

6
4
1
 

6
1
7
 

4
2
7
 

2
1
7
 

1
7
 

 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
h
o
u
s
in

g
 t

a
rg

e
t 
ta

k
in

g
 a

c
c
o
u
n
t 

o
f 

p
a
s
t/

p
ro

je
c
te

d
 c

o
m

p
le

ti
o
n
s
 

4
2
6
 

4
3
6
 

4
5
0
 

4
6
1
 

4
4
8
 

4
1
5
 

3
6
6
 

3
4
0
 

3
1
4
 

2
8
3
 

2
5
4
 

2
2
9
 

2
0
1
 

1
7
0
 

1
2
4
 

1
1
7
 

1
1
3
 

-1
7
 

F
o

o
tn

o
te

s
 

**
 A

ll 
s
u
it
a
b
le

 s
it
e
s
 h

a
v
e
 b

e
e
n
 i
n
c
lu

d
e
d
 t

o
 g

iv
e
 a

 t
h
e
o
re

ti
c
a
l 
m

a
x
im

u
m

 n
u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

d
w

e
lli

n
g
s
 t
h
a
t 
c
a
n
 b

e
 p

ro
v
id

e
d
 i
n
 G

e
d
lin

g
 B

o
ro

u
g
h
. 

T
h
e
 a

n
n
u
a
l 
p
ro

je
c
te

d
 c

o
m

p
le

ti
o
n
s
 f
o
r 

th
e
 v

ill
a
g
e
s
 f

o
r 

2
0
1
3

-2
0
2
8
 h

a
v
e
 b

e
e
n
 r

e
d
u
c
e
d
 t
o
 p

ro
v
id

e
 a

n
n
u
a
l 
p
ro

je
c
ti
o
n
s
 t
o
 d

e
liv

e
r 

th
e
 h

o
u
s
in

g
 t
a
rg

e
t 

o
f 

7
,2

5
0

 d
w

e
lli

n
g
s
.

Page 105



 

1
8
 

 

Page 106



 
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date:  17 October 2013 

Author: Service Manager, Elections and Members’ Services 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide. 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Background 

1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions 
that are scheduled to be taken by the Executive.  

 
A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

 
In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Membe
[...]
uk  

Public Realm Works - 
Project report 

Not Key Cabinet 
19 December 2013 

Public Realm Works 
- Project report 

N/A Alison Bennett, Service 
Manager, Housing and 
Localities 
alison.bennett@gedling.gov
.uk  

Community Centres 
Pricing Report 

Not Key Portfolio Holder for 
Community 
Developement 
January 2014 

 N/A Kate Morris, Leisure 
Business Strategy Manager 
kate.morris@gedling.gov.uk  

Leisure Centre Pricing Not Key Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure and 
Development 
February 2014 

 N/A Kate Morris, Leisure 
Business Strategy Manager 
kate.morris@gedling.gov.uk  

P
age 109



 
 
Issue Key 

Decision 
or Council 
Decision? 

Who will decide and 
date of decision 

Documents to be 
considered (only 
applicable to 
executive Key 
decisions) 

Who will be 
consulted? 

From whom can further 
information be obtained 
and representations 
made? 

Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring, Performance 
Digest and Virement 
Report 

Key Cabinet 
13 February 2014 

Officer report N/A Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  

Council Plan (Including 
Budget) 

Key Cabinet 
20 February 2014 

Officer report and 
Council Plan 

TBA Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance 
alison.ball@gedling.gov.uk  P

age 110


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013.
	4 Locality Working
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Update of Five Year Housing Land Supply Assesment (against the emerging Aligned Core Strategy to inform the examination) as at 31 March 2013
	Appendix A

	6 Forward Plan
	$$Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 17 October 2013 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 

Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

 

Observers: Councillor Paul Hughes 

Absent: Councillor Darrell Pulk and Councillor Chris 
Barnfather 

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, H Barrington, M Kimberley, D Wakelin, 
S Bray, P Baguley, A Bennett and L Parnell 

 
45    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pulk and 
Barnfather. 
 

46    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

47    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

48    LOCALITY WORKING  
 
Councillor Fox and the Service Manager, Housing and Localities 
presented a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the locality plans created for the Netherfield and Newstead 
areas an extension to locality working to include Killisick ward.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) To endorse the two Locality Plans for Netherfield and Newstead;  

(b) To approve an extension of locality working to include Killisick; and 



 

(c) To endorse the proposal that the locality co-ordinator for Newstead 
becomes the locality co-ordinator for Newstead and Killisick. 

 
 

49    UPDATE OF FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY ASSESMENT 
(AGAINST THE EMERGING ALIGNED CORE STRATEGY TO 
INFORM THE EXAMINATION) AS AT 31 MARCH 2013  
 
The Service Manager, Planning and Economic Development presented 
a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing 
Members of the update of the Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Assessment against the emerging Aligned Core Strategy to inform the 
hearing sessions as part of the examination of the Aligned Core 
Strategy.  
 
The Service Manager, Planning and Economic Development, also 
provided Members with an update as to the process of the current 
Aligned Core Strategy examination.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the content of the Update of Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Assessment (against the emerging Aligned Core Strategy to inform the 
examination) as at 31 March 2013. 
 

50    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

51    PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  
 
Councillor Michael Payne (Public Protection and Communication) 
 

• Crime continues to reduce in the Gedling Borough Council area, 
however concerns were expressed regarding the increase in certain 
serious crimes and a number of recent high profile major crimes that 
had taken place in the Nottinghamshire/Derbyshire area.  

 
Councillor Payne left the meeting at 12.55pm. 
 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Health and Housing) 
 



 

• New software for choice based lettings is due to go live in November. 
Information for applicants and Councillors will be reissued.  

• Work is progressing on reviewing the suitability of temporary 
accommodation.  

• Congratulations to staff member, Cathy Evans, who recently received 
an award from Nottinghamshire Police. 

• The 3rd Landlord’s Forum will be held on the 7th of November and 
Nottingham Credit Union will be attending.  

• The “Sharing is Caring” initiative, part of the campaign to end 
loneliness, has been very successful, helping around 1450 people.  

• The Council is working hard on “Alzheimer/dementia friendly” 
processes, with the hope of becoming a “Dementia Friendly Council” by 
2015. 

• A Health and Wellbeing Delivery consultation meeting will be held on 
the 4th of November.  

 
Councillor Kathryn Fox (Community Development) 
 

• On the 26th of October a Halloween event, big draw and guided walk 
will take place at Arnot Hill Park.  

• The Council have been successful in bidding for £20,000 funding from 
the Community Covenant, to support World War 1 commemoration.  

• Locality Plans for Newstead and Netherfield have been produced and 
endorsed.  

• Netherfield Community Safety Week has taken place with partners from 
the Police, Neighbourhood Wardens, Fire Service, Citizen’s Advice 
Bureau, Nottingham Credit Union and energy providers.  

• Netherfield “Keep Tidy” week has taken place, and Netherfield Primary 
School children who took part in the activities will be rewarded for their 
involvement.  

 
Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment) 

 
• Gedling Recycling Centre is the busiest in the County. 

• An update was provided on the progress with the Druid’s Car Park. 

• A cross party Members’ Focus Group is being created over the coming 
weeks and will be extended to include local groups and members of the 
public.  

 
Councillor John Clarke (Finance and Performance) 
 

• Attended a number of Gedling Conversation events with Officers and 
Members of the Council.  

• Consideration is being given to the Council’s budget for next financial 
year. A report will be brought to Cabinet in February for referral to 
Council.  

• Happy to see that local churches are getting involved in investing in 
Nottingham Credit Union.  

• Will be meeting soon to look at how we can work with partners to make 
local food banks sustainable.  

• Bonington Theatre is now open and the new frontage will soon be 
installed.  

 



 

Councillor Clarke invited the Policy Advisors for Young People and Older 
People to provide an update on their work. 
 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis (Policy Advisor for Older People) 
 

• Thanks to Councillors Weisz and Hollingsworth for their support and the 
work that they have done previously in the area.  

• Took part in the Gedling Conversation with older people and noted that 
the wider Gedling Conversation events were attended by large numbers 
of older people. 

• Looking at concerns over the digitalisation of services and how this 
might exclude older people.  

• Spent time over the course of the year talking to current older person’s 
service providers and intention to contact remaining groups.  

• Intention to revamp the Council’s “Fit over 50’s” leaflet. 

• Intention to set up a resources network for older people in the Borough. 

 
Councillor Henry Wheeler (Policy Advisor for Young People) 
 

• Spent time over the past few months visiting schools across the 
Borough, promoting involvement in the Youth Council and elections will 
be held in February 2014. 

• Brought some young people to the Gedling Conversation event at the 
Bonington Theatre, who were very positive and engaged. Will aim to 
hold three “Gedling Conversation” style events just for youth in the near 
future.  

• Unfortunately a recent “Saturday Skateboarding Jam” was cancelled 
due to bad weather.  

• Warren Hill now has a youth services provision on Friday’s but 
attendance is low so far. Gedling Village is still lacking provision. 

• Looking at ways to democratise the Scrutiny Advisory Board to allow 
young people to question Councillors and get involved in budget setting.  

 
52    MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS.  

 
None. 
 

53    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.35 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


